
 

SLOCOG SB 125 Subrecipient Cooperative Agreement  page 1 

San Luis Obispo Council of Governments 
Agreement No. SLO-SB 125-01 
 
 

TRANSIT AND INTERCITY RAIL CAPITAL PROGRAM (TIRCP) AND  
ZERO-EMISSION TRANSIT CAPITAL PROGRAM (ZETCP) 

SUBRECIPIENT COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. SLO-SB 125-01 

 
THIS AGREEMENT, ENTERED INTO ON THE DATE BELOW STATED is between the San Luis Obispo 
Council of Governments, referred to herein as "SLOCOG", and the CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, a 
municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of California, referred to herein as the “CITY”. 

 

RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, on December 5, 2023, the SLOCOG Board approved programming for the CITY for transit 

capital projects and authorized the Executive Director to submit the program of projects to CalSTA and 
adjust programming as needed and to return them to the Board for endorsement; and, 

WHEREAS, SLOCOG and the CITY are authorized, pursuant to requirements of Assembly Bill 102 
(2023) and SB 125 (2023), to enter into a Cooperative Agreement for high-priority transit capital projects 
consistent with the uses allowed in Cycle 6 of the TIRCP, zero-emission transit vehicles and supporting 
infrastructure, transit operating expenses that prevent service cuts, and other projects subject to compliance 
and requirements set forth in the SB 125 program guidelines; and, 

 
WHEREAS, SLOCOG and the CITY entered into Agreement No. SLO-SB 125-01 (“Agreement”) on 

January 17, 2025; and, 
 
WHEREAS, SLOCOG was designated as the project sponsor for use of Transit and Intercity Rail Capital 

Program (“TIRCP”) funds to implement and support the San Luis Obispo Region Cal-ITP Implementation 
Project (“Project”); and,  
 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows: 
 

1) Table 1 of that Agreement No. SLO-SB 125-01 is hereby amended by adding project “City of SLO-
5” (Cal-ITP Implementation Project – SLO Transit), with programming amounts of $271,000 for the 
Project as identified in Exhibit 1 (attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference). 

2) That SLOCOG, as grantor of these funds, be recognized in all promotions of the Project in the 
Amendment. CITY shall include the recognition of SLOCOG in all project branding, signage, press 
releases, and other marketing materials related to the Project. 

3) That all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement No. SLO-SB 125-01 shall remain in 
full force and effect unless otherwise amended per agreement. 

  



 

SLOCOG SB 125 Subrecipient Cooperative Agreement  page 2 

 
 
SIGNATURES: 
 
CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO                 SAN LUIS OBISPO 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
 
By: ________________________________    By: ___________________________________  
  Erica A. Stewart, Mayor                         Peter Rodgers, Executive Director 
 
Date: _______________       Date: _______________ 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
By: ____________________________________ 
      Teresa Purrington, City Clerk 
  
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT: 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ By: _________________________________ 
         Christine Dietrick, City Attorney                      Jenna Morton, SLOCOG Counsel 
 
Date: _______________      Date: _______________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

SLOCOG SB 125 Subrecipient Cooperative Agreement  page 3 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

 CITY PROJECTS 
for 

Amendment No. 1 Agreement No.  SLO-SB 125-01 
 
 
 

SLOCOG# Project Name  TIRCP  ZETCP FY 

City of SLO-5 
Cal-ITP 

Implementation 
Project – SLO Transit 

$271,000 - 2024/25 

 
 

 


